99-19. The Company, in reviewing its accounting practices with respect to revenue recognition of its subsidiary
NeoMedia Telecom Services, became aware that it incorrectly applied the principles of EITF 99-19, “Reporting
Revenue Gross as a Principal vs. Net as an Agent.” As a result, the Company had overstated its net sales and its cost of
goods sold during the three and six months ended June 30, 2006. These amounts are reflected on the statement of
operations. The adjustment does not affect net income (loss) during any period. The adjustment does not affect the
statement of cash flows or balance sheet.

The NeoMedia Telecom Services business was acquired in March 2006 through the acquisition by the Company of
BSD Software. Therefore the adjustment does not affect any results reported during the three and six months ended
June 30, 2005.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information that was previously reported in its unaudited
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2006. The following tables provide
a reconciliation of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Amount

Three months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 6,606 ($2,422) $ 4,184
Cost of sales 4,517 (2,422) 2,095

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 8,658 ($2,627) $ 6,031
Cost of sales 5,763 (2,627) 3,136

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 PART I— FINANCIAL INFORMATION 1

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 1

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE
30, 2006 (UNAUDITED) AND DECEMBER 31, 2005

1

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE THREE AND SIX
MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005 (UNAUDITED) 2

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005
(UNAUDITED)

4

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

5

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL

[…]

issued was:

Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD Total
Total stock
consideration $6,500,000 $11,400,000 $5,400,000 $19,500,000 $2,279,263 $45,079,263
NeoMedia stock price
around January 1, 2006
(measurement date) $ 0.290 $ 0.290 $ 0.290 $ 0.290 $ 0.290
Pro forma number of
shares of
NeoMedia to be issued
as purchase price
consideration 22,413,793 39,310,345 18,620,690 67,241,379 7,859,527 155,445,734

The adjustment between the reported and the pro forma number of weighted average shares outstanding is caused by
(1) the weighting of the pro forma shares for the entire six month period ended June 30, 2006, whereas in the reported
number the shares were only outstanding from the closing date through June 30, 2006, and (2) the number of pro
forma shares being higher than the actual shares issued due to a lower stock price on the pro forma date of issuance.

19

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

35

Pro-forma results of operations as if NeoMedia was combined with Mobot, Sponge, Gavitec, 12Snap and BSD as of
January 1, 2005 are as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap
(B)
BSD

Pro-forma
Adjust-
ments

Pro-forma
Combined

Total net sales $ 538 $ 66 $ 451 $ 140 $ 2,050 $ 568 — $ 3,813
Net income
(loss) ($2,300) ($189) ($18) ($207) ($94) $ 261 ($724) (A) ($3,271)
Net income
(loss) per
share-basic
and diluted ($0.01) $ —(B) ($0.01)
Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding 448,777,048 172,717,482 (B) 621,494,530

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap
(B)
BSD

Pro-forma
Adjust-
ments

Pro-forma
Combined

Total net sales $ 1,285 $ 165 $ 935 $ 392 $ 3,486 $ 918 — $ 7,181
Net income
(loss) ($3,519) ($382) $ 119 ($255) ($676) $ 261 ($1,447) ($5,899)
Net income
(loss) per
share-basic
and diluted ($0.01) $ —(B) ($0.01)
Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding 443,301,430 172,717,482 (B) 616,018,912

(A) - Adjustment for amortization of intangible assets for the periods presented.

(B) - Adjustment for shares that would have been issued in connection with acquisitions if they had occurred on
January 1, 2006. Using the stock price around January 1, 2006, the pro forma number of shares that would have been
issued was:

Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD Total
Total stock consideration $ 6,500,000 $ 11,400,000 $ 5,400,000 $ 19,500,000 $ 2,279,263 $ 45,079,263
NeoMedia stock price around
January 1, 2005 (measurement
date) $ 0.261 $ 0.261 $ 0.261 $ 0.261 $ 0.261
Pro forma number of shares of 24,904,215 43,678,161 20,689,655 74,712,644 8,732,808 172,717,482

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

36

NeoMedia to be issued as
purchase price consideration

Tax Implications of Acquisitions

For income tax purposes, amounts assigned to particular assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the business
combinations are different than amounts used for financial reporting. The differences in assigned values for financial
reporting and tax purposes result in temporary differences. In applying SFAS 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes”, the
Company is required to recognize the tax effect of these temporary differences and, accordingly, a deferred tax

[…]

The Company, in reviewing its accounting practices with respect to revenue recognition of its subsidiary NeoMedia
Telecom Services, became aware that it incorrectly applied the principles of EITF 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as
a Principal vs. Net as an Agent.” As a result, the company had overstated its net sales and its cost of goods sold during
the three and six months ended June 30, 2006. These amounts are reflected on the statement of operations. The
adjustment does not affect net income (loss) during any period. The adjustment does not affect the statement of cash
flows or balance sheet.

The NeoMedia Telecom Services business was acquired in March 2006 through the acquisition by the Company of
BSD Software. Therefore the adjustment does not affect any results reported during the three and six months ended
June 30, 2005.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information that was previously reported in its unaudited
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2006. The following tables provide
a reconciliation of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Previously Restatement Restated
Reported Adjustment Amount

Three months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 6,606 ($2,422) $ 4,184
Cost of sales 4,517 (2,422) 2,095

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 8,658 ($2,627) $ 6,031
Cost of sales 5,763 (2,627) 3,136

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 26, 2006, NeoMedia signed a an operating agreement with Shang Fang Wei Ye Technology Development
Limited Company (“Shang Fang”), a subsidiary of Beijing Sino-U.S. Jinche Yingyang Auto Technological Services
Ltd., to introduce and market NeoMedia's patented qode direct-to-Web technology in key markets in Asia. Under the
operating agreement, NeoMedia's primary role will be as the main interface to mobile operators, with the company
primarily responsible for demonstrating environments as well as developing demonstration products for mobile
systems, service network environment enablers, and mobile application solutions and services. Shang Fang's primary

[…]

The Company, in reviewing its accounting practices with respect to revenue recognition of its subsidiary NeoMedia
Telecom Services, became aware that it incorrectly applied the principles of EITF 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as
a Principal vs. Net as an Agent.” As a result, the company had overstated its net sales and its cost of goods sold during
the three and six months ended June 30, 2006. These amounts are reflected on the statement of operations. The
adjustment does not affect net income (loss) during any period. The adjustment does not affect the statement of cash
flows or balance sheet.

The NeoMedia Telecom Services business was acquired in March 2006 through the acquisition by the Company of
BSD Software. Therefore the adjustment does not affect any results reported during the three and six months ended
June 30, 2005.

As a result, the Company has restated certain financial information that was previously reported in its unaudited
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2006. The following tables provide
a reconciliation of amounts previously reported by the Company.

Previously Restatement Restated
Reported Adjustment Amount

Three months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 6,606 ($2,422) $ 4,184
Cost of sales 4,517 (2,422) 2,095

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Net sales $ 8,658 ($2,627) $ 6,031
Cost of sales 5,763 (2,627) 3,136

Critical Accounting Policies

The United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) issued Financial Reporting Release No. 60,
“Cautionary Advice Regarding Disclosure About Critical Accounting Policies” (“FRR 60”), suggesting companies provide
additional disclosure and commentary on their most critical accounting policies. In FRR 60, the SEC defined the most
critical accounting policies as the ones that are most important to the portrayal of a company's financial condition and
operating results, and require management to make its most difficult and subjective judgments, often as a result of the